determined this error was a material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting. See Part I, Item 4, "Controls and Procedures," included in this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for further discussion.

8

Table of Contents

The correction of this error resulted in adjustments to our condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31,
2021 and the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, and our condensed consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2021 and June 30, 2021. As such, the balance of
accumulated deficit and total stockholders' equity as of June 30, 2021 contained within in our condensed consolidated statement of changes in stockholders’ equity (deficit) for the
three months ended September 30, 2021 has been revised. Disclosure of the revised amounts will also be reflected in future filings containing applicable periods.

The effect of this revision on certain line items within our condensed consolidated balance sheets and condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive
income (loss) for the interim periods subject to the revision is set forth below:

As of or for the three months ended
March 31, 2021

Previously reported Adjustments As revised
Warrant liability $ 2,499 $ 1,944 $ 4,443
Accumulated deficit $ (158,166) $ (1,944) $ (160,110)

Loss on change in fair value of warrant liability $ (885) $ (1,944) $ (2,829)
Net loss $ (12,363) $ (1,944) $ (14,307)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.19) $ (0.03) $ (0.22)

As of or for the three months ended
June 30, 2021

Previously reported Adjustments As revised
Warrant liability $ 1,836 $ 1,427 $ 3,263
Accumulated deficit $ (166,459) $ (1,427) $ (167,886)

Gain on change in fair value of warrant liability $ 663 $ 517 $ 1,180
Net loss $ (8,293) $ 517 $ (7,776)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.12) $ 0.01 $ (0.11)

The revision had no impact on revenue, gross profit and operating income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, as well as, our net loss and cash used
in operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Going Concern, Liquidity and Management’s Plan

Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 205-40, Presentation of Financial Statements - Going Concern ("ASC 205-40") requires management to evaluate
whether conditions and/or events raise substantial doubt about our ability to meet future financial obligations as they become due within one year after the date that the financial